PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

		Date of hearing:16 ^{°°} January, 2017
Complainant	:	Smt. Kamla Devi wife of Shri Pratap Singh. r/o J-1/195, DDA Flats, Kalkaji. New Delhi – 110019
Respondent	:	Special Commissioner of Police Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi
Grievance No.	:	PGC/2017/DP/113
Grievance filed on	:	27/4/2017
First hearing in the PGC Scheduled on	:	11/7/2017

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against SHO C.R. Park alleging that during the "Aarti" at Raghunath Mandir on 24.2.2017, the boy holding the "Aarti" tried to set her afire. The police is not taking any action in the matter inspite of her recognizing the culprit before the police. She has also alleged that the alleged boy was following her daughters. She has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 11th July, 2017, the second hearing held on 12th September, 2017, the third hearing held on 14th November, 2017 and the fourth hearing held on 19th January, 2017, when the following were present:-

Complainant : -Respondent : ACP S.A. Rasid.SE/PG Cell SI Ajeet Kumar, PS C.R. Park

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

IO of the case is present. As per the ATR submitted on the last date of hearing, no cause of action is made out in the matter.

4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

SUDHIR YADAV MEMBER(PGC) 01-02-18

30146-150

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District South East), Police Station Sarita Viahr, New Delhi
- 4. SHO/C.R. Park, Police Station C.R. Park, New Delhi
- 5. Smt. Kamla Devi wife of Shri Pratap Singh, r/o J-1/195, DDA Flats, Kalkaji, New Delhi-110019